
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29TH JANUARY 2015, 6.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES   
 

 

 1A OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

  To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9 October 2014 (enclosed) 
 

 

 1B OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
MINUTES 

 

(Pages 11 - 
14) 

  To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel meeting held on 4 December 2014 (enclosed) 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their 
question(s) to the Committee.  Each member of the public will be 
allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

 

4 SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE CABINET   
 

 

 4A EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES 
 

(Pages 15 - 
32) 



  To consider the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held 
on 23 October. 20 November and 11 December 2014 (enclosed) 
 

 

 4B NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

(Pages 33 - 
46) 

  To consider the Notice of Executive Decisions that was published 
on 16 January 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

5 BUDGET SCRUTINY - DRAFT BUDGET AND SUMMARY BUDGET 
POSITION OVER THE MEDIUM TERM 

 

(Pages 47 - 
172) 

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 
  
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor Peter Wilson will be in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP: CCTV PROVISION AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW - RESPONSE FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
CABINET 

 

(Pages 173 - 
202) 

 Report of Director of Public Protection, Street Scene and Community 
(enclosed) 
 

 

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP: DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANT FUNDING - FINAL REPORT BY LANCASHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL 

 

(Pages 203 - 
218) 

 To consider the Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group 
review on Disabled Facilities Grant Funding undertaken by Lancashire 
County Council (enclosed) 
 

 

8 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 

(Pages 219 - 
230) 

 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Neighbourhood Working 
The Chair, Councillor June Molyneaux will present the final report of the 
Neighbourhood Working Inquiry (enclosed). 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Public Transport Issues 
The Chair, Councillor Robert Finnamore will present a verbal update on the 
inquiry. 

 

 

9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 

(Pages 231 - 
232) 

 To note the updated Work Programme for 2014/15 (enclosed) 
 

 

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor June Molyneaux (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Eric Bell, Julia Berry, 
Charlie Bromilow, Doreen Dickinson, Robert Finnamore, Margaret France, Mike Handley, 
Mark Jarnell, Matthew Lynch, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood and Kim Snape.  



 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 9 October 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 9 October 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor 

June Molyneaux (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Eric Bell, 
Julia Berry, Charlie Bromilow, Doreen Dickinson, 
Margaret France, Mike Handley, Mark Jarnell, 
Matthew Lynch, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood and 
Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services), Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods), Carol Russell (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Robert Finnamore 
 
 

14.OS.11 Minutes  
 
14.OS.11a Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
a)            Confirmation 

  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
be held on 19 June 2014 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the 
chair. 
  
b)            Matters arising from those minutes 

  
14.OS.9: Scrutiny Training 

  
The Chair commented on the successful scrutiny training session that had taken place 
earlier in the year and was satisfied with the way in which the authority approached 
scrutiny. 
 
14.OS.11b Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
meetings held on 10 July and 25 September 2014 be noted. 
 

14.OS.12 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 9 October 2014 

 
14.OS.13 Public Questions  

 
No questions were received. 
 

14.OS.14 Scrutiny of Executive Cabinet  
 
14.OS.14a Executive Cabinet Minutes  
 
Members considered the minutes of meetings of Executive Cabinet held on 26 June 
and 28 August 2014. 
  
RESOLVED - that the minutes be noted. 
 
14.OS.14b Notice of Executive Decisions  
 
Members considered the current Notice of Executive Decisions which gave notice of 
both key and other decisions which the Executive expected to take, over the 
forthcoming 28 days. 
  
Further information on Land at Crosse Hall, Chorley was requested. The refresh of the 
Economic Development Strategy was discussed and Members were informed that the 
Strategy would be subject to a four week period of consultation which provided an 
opportunity for Members to put forward their views. Shop Front Grants in relation to 
the amount of funding being invested in the scheme was raised. Members were 
informed that due to the popularity of the scheme, at the previous Executive Cabinet it 
had been agreed that a further £100k from additional income from Market Walk would 
be invested in the Town Centre Grants Scheme. At their request, Members also 
received an explanation on the Big Grant Funding scheme which was focused on 
supporting existing businesses in Chorley to grow and create additional permanent 
jobs in the Borough. 
  
RESOLVED – that the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

14.OS.15 Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Street Scene and Community submitted a report on 
the proposals to scrutinise the Community Safety Partnership under the authority’s 
requirement to scrutinise crime and disorder related activity in line with the Crime and 
Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
  
It was explained that the Chorley and South Ribble Community Safety Partnership 
consists of a number of key agencies that form a statutorily determined Responsible 
Authorities Group (RAG). In previous years the RAG had met on a quarterly basis to 
overs
[...]
eir first meeting to give an overview of current arrangements 
regarding bus provision across Chorley. 
  
The next steps for the group was to effectively scope the review as Members were 
aware that there would be limits to what they could hope to achieve due to the private 
system of public transport, the Group were also aware that any discussions with the 
public may raise unrealistic expectations. 
  
The overall aim of the Group was for the provision of reliable services that cover the 
whole of Chorley, reflective of people needs and Members discussed what aspects 
they would like to try to influence/improve upon.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  
 

14.OS.21 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2014/15  
 
The Committee received the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
2013/14 

  
RESOLVED – that the work Programme be noted. 
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 9 October 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 4 December 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 4 December 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor 

June Molyneaux (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Greg Morgan 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services), Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer), Chris Moister (Head of Governance) and 
Natalie Taylor-Proctor (Policy and Partnerships Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Julia Berry, Mark Jarnell and Alistair Morwood 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Peter Wilson (Executive  Member 

(Resources)), Charlie Bromilow and Doreen Dickinson 
 
 

14.OSP.62 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
meeting held on 25 September 2014 be confirmed as a correct record for signing 
by the Chair. 
 

14.OSP.63 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Ther
[...]
 
financial or 
business affairs 
of any particular 
person 
including the 
authority 
holding that 
information 
 

Details can be 
found here: 
https://democra
cy.chorley.gov.
uk/ieListDocum
ents.aspx?CId=
115&MId=1752
&Ver=4 
 

Report of the  
Chief Executive 
 

Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 
2013 
 

Executive 
Member (Public 
Protection) 

Executive 
Member (Public 
Protection) 

 September 
2014 

Para 1: 
Information 
relating to any 
individual. 
 

No 
 

Report of the  
Director of 
People and 
Places 
 

        

        

A
genda P

age 46
A

genda Item
 4b



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Resources) 

Executive Cabinet  22 January 2015 

 

2015/16 DRAFT BUDGET AND SUMMARY BUDGET POSITION 

OVER THE MEDIUM TERM 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To set out the budget position for 2015/16 including the forecast for the following 2 years to 
2017/18 and also present the relevant proposals in respect of: 

 Potential investment in the Council’s Corporate Strategy priorities in 2015/16.  

 Increasing budget resilience in the longer term. 

 Budget Consultation. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That Members agree the contents of this report in order to start the Budget Consultation 
process and note the following proposed budget items, in particular: 

 Council Tax to be frozen in 2015/16. 

 The proposed New Investments for 2015/16. 

 New Growth Items funded from budget savings. 

 The balanced budget position for 2015/16. 

 The forecasted budget position to 2017/18. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

3. The budget forecasts over the next 3 years have been updated to take account of the 
following: 

 Council Tax will be frozen in 2015/16. 

 Local Government Settlement 2015/16 – provisional issue published on 18th 
December 2014. 

 Progress against the current Medium Term Financial Strategy’s (MTFS) 
budget efficiency objectives including Market Walk income generation and the 
new in-house arr
[...]
nning costs of Youth Zone in Chorley.  The creation of the Youth Zone is a proposed new 
capital scheme contained within the total new development package of investments 
proposed for 2015/16.  Two other budget growth items are also proposed, these additions 
will be at least self-financing from the generation of additional income in accordance with the 
MTFS follows:- 

 Sports Development in Schools – providing sports and recreational activities 
in schools. 

 Astley Hall additional resources – allocation of additional resource to manage 
the venue and facilitate the maximisation of income generation. 

 

20. The current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out options over a 3 year period 
that effectively addresses the budget deficit position over the longer term to secure financial 
resilience and sustainability.  This timeframe is considered the maximum period whereby 
reasonable forecasts can be made.  Options that will be considered over the next three year 
MTFS period are: 

 Re-engineering of services to fundamentally review service provision to reduce 
net expenditure and improve efficiency. 

 A programme of reducing the Council’s debt position which has an impact on the 
revenue account  

 Income generation schemes as a continuation of the projects implemented to 
date. 

 Increasing in Council Tax is also available as an option available to Councils to 
close funding gaps. 

 
 

21. Consultation on the proposed budget for 2015/16, which includes a freeze on Council Tax, 
will commence following approval of the proposals by Executive Cabinet at this meeting.  
The consultation will focus on obtaining feedback on the key investment areas in order to 
help prioritise activity.  It will also highlight the impact of a reduction in Council funds and ask 
residents to give us their views on the budget.  The consultation will invite responses from 
residents, partners, parish groups and other stakeholders through a variety of methods 
including a sh
[...]
tal Scheme in the proposed New Investment Package for 
2015/16.  

 

30. Two other budget growth items are also proposed, these additions will be at least self-
financing from the generation of additional income in accordance with the MTFS follows:- 

 Sports Development in Schools – providing sports and recreational activities in 
schools. 

 Astley Hall additional resources – allocation of additional resource to manage 
the venue and facilitate the maximisation of income generation. 

 
31. This approach has also secured a balanced budget next year without incorporating any 

further NHB funds into the base budget for a further year.  This makes NHB received in 

Agenda Page 54 Agenda Item 5



2013/14 up to 2015/16 available to finance one-off investments projects that support and 
enhance the delivery of the Corporate Strategy priorities. 

 
 

THE PROPOSED BUDGET POSITION 
 
 

Council Tax will be frozen in 2015/16 for the third consecutive year 

 
 

32. Council Tax will be frozen and will not increase in 2015/16.   This will be the third consecutive 
year that the current administration has achieved a balanced budget position for the 
forthcoming financial year without increasing Council Tax. 

 

33. The publication of the Local Government Finance Settlement now completes the CSR 2010 
financial planning period.  It has resulted in large scale reductions in Central Government 
grant placing unprecedented levels of pressure on the Councils budget.  For 2015/16 this 
being £0.883m (equating to -15.5%).  This is in addition to the reductions in the previous 
three years: 2011/12 £1.154m (-13.6%); 2012/13 £0.857m (-11.7%); 2013/14 £0.435m (-
7.4%), and 2014/15 £0.879m (equating to -13.5%).  Thus making the four year reduction in 
grant total £ 4.208m.   

 
34. As above this Local Government Finance Settlement has been made for just one year, this 

makes any accurate budgetary forecasts with regard to core funding very difficult. Many 
announcements have sta
[...]
to effectively support those who are most 
vulnerable and in need of food parcels and related assistance. This support will consist of funding to support 
delivery of the service in terms of capacity and resources and will also support residents referred into the service to 
ensure they are offered appropriate assistance. This will involve close working with partner agencies and the 
Storehouse themselves with the aim being to reduce the number of vulnerable residents referred into the food bank. 

A
genda P

age 60
A

genda Item
 5



8. Supporting communities to 
access grant funding - £0.020m 

This project will procure a grant finder tool which will support internal services and external partners to work with 
local community groups and organisation to access grant funding. The overall aim of this project is to support local 
groups and organisations across Chorley to access opportunities and secure funding to improve services and 
facilities in the local area. 

9. Capital Project - Buckshaw 
Community Centre - £0.600m 

To deliver a new Community Centre on Buckshaw Village. 

Corporate Priority: CLEAN, SAFE AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES 

Investment Overview – Total Investment 2015/16: Revenue £0.051m; Capital £0.595m 

10. 16/17 Young persons’ drop in 
centre - £0.019m 

This budget will enable the continuation for another year of the drop-in service for 16/17 year olds that provides 
housing advice, family mediation and counselling for young people 

11. Provide an accommodation 
finding service for ‘non-priority’ 
households who are 
homelessness or threatened 
with homelessness - £0.024m 

The project will provide an accommodation finding service for ‘non-priority’ households threatened with 
homelessness, which will mainly be single people but could include couples or other household types will all 
members over the age of 18.  Households which are ‘non-priority’ according to homelessness legislation have a 
right to advice and assistance from the Local Housing
[...]
ent areas in order to help prioritise activity.  It will also highlight the 
impact of a reduction in Council funds and ask residents their views on the budget.  The 
consultation will invite responses from residents, partners, parish groups and other 
stakeholders through a variety of methods including a short survey (available both in hard 
copy and online).  Results will be analysed and published in mid-February for consideration 
as part of budget finalisation. 

 
 

Agenda Page 68 Agenda Item 5



IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 

 

65. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included: 

 

Finance X Customer Services  X 

Human Resources X Equality and Diversity   

Legal X 
Integrated Impact 
Assessment required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications X 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
66. The financial implications of the above report are all contained in the text above but to 

clarify all proposals are funded and can be accommodated within the 2015/16 Budget.  The 
report does contain some assumptions on some future budget elements and also what the 
final out-turn position will be for 2014/15, however, should this change due to unforeseen 
significant circumstances arising before 31st March 2015  this will be reviewed and reported. 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 

67. There are no legal implications in adopting the Budget proposals for consultation. 
 
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Susan Guinness 
Rebecca Huddleston 

5101 
5779 

19/12/14  

 

Agenda Page 69 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix One

Analysis of Budget Variations 2015/16 - 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

ESTIMATE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

CASH BASE BUDGET REQUIREMENT 14,303 14,252 13,400 14,081

Cash Movements:

Transf
[...]
ve Cabinet
	PROJECT MANDATES ALL, 22/01/2015 Executive Cabinet
	APP THREE exec cab Jan 2015 - capital.pdf, 22/01/2015 Executive Cabinet

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group: CCTV provision and Infrastructure Review - Response from the Executive Cabinet
	CCTV Infrastructure 2014Appendix A.pdf, 23/10/2014 Executive Cabinet

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group: Disabled Facilities Grant Funding - Final Report by Lancashire County Council
	8 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 29 January 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 29 January 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor 

June Molyneaux (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Charlie Bromilow, Doreen Dickinson, Robert Finnamore, 
Mike Handley, Mark Jarnell, Matthew Lynch, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood and Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services), Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods), Susan Guinness (Head of Shared 
Financial Services) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Eric Bell and Margaret France 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Peter Wilson (Executive Member (Resources)) 
 
 

15.OS.22 Minutes  
 
15.OS.22a Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 9 October 2014 be confirmed as a correct record for signing for the 
Chair. 
 
15.OS.22b Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 4 December 2014 be noted. 
 

15.OS.23 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

15.OS.24 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from any member of the public. 
 

15.OS.25 Scrutiny of Executive Cabinet  
 
A request was made for the Committee to consider future agenda items to be 
determined by the Cabinet instead of scrutinising the minutes of those decisions. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 29 January 2015 

  
It was explained that this request had recently been explored by the Committee and 
following member’s discussions at a scrutiny training session it had been decided that 
the current arrangements were appropriate and would continue.  
  
The Committee was urged to use the notice of executive decisions more effectively to 
identify anything of interest that warranted further information to be sought and 
presented to the Committee before a decision is taken by Cabinet. 
 
15.OS.25a Executive Cabinet Minutes  
 
Members considered the minutes of meetings of Executive Cabinet held on 23 
October, 20 November and 11 December 2014. 
  
Executive Cabinet minutes – 20 November 2014 

  
14.EC.82       Fleet Street Master Plan – Extra Care Scheme 

  
An update on the business case and design for an extra care scheme on Fleet Street 
was provided. The facility would provide care that is more than just accommodation for 
people over the age of 55, enabling care and support to be provided as part of an 
independent living environment. 
  
The Lancashire Extra Care Strategy had stated that Lancashire County Council would 
seek to support an Extra Care scheme in each district and would provide capital 
funding up to 30% of the total cost. In addition, they would provide revenue funding to 
commission care packages for eligible residents. HCA grants towards the build costs 
are available through the Affordable Homes Programme for 2015/18 and other funding 
sources may include NHS and Clinical Commissioning Group in addition to a capital 
contribution by Chorley Council. 
  
The Council were currently undertaking the development of a number of design 
options that would inform the financial modelling and ultimately the final design and 
business case for the scheme should the Council decide to go ahead. The authority 
will continue to work closely with the County Council and other partners as part of the 
project group for this scheme. 
  
RESOLVED - that the minutes be noted. 
 
15.OS.25b Notice of Executive Decisions  
 
Members considered the current Notice of Executive Decisions which gave notice of 
both key and other decisions which the Executive expected to take, over the 
forthcoming 28 days. 
  
Further information was requested to be brought to a future meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on the Big Grant Funding scheme which was focused on 
supporting existing businesses in Chorley to grow and create additional permanent 
jobs in the Borough.  
  
RESOLVED – that the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 29 January 2015 

15.OS.26 Budget Scrutiny - Draft Budget and Summary Budget Position over the Medium 
Term  
 
The Committee considered a report on the draft budget position for the medium term 
that set out: 

       the budget position for 2015/16 including the forecast for the following two 
years to 2017/18 

       presentation of relevant proposals in respect of potential investment in the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy priorities in 2015/16, increasing draft budget 
resilience in the longer term; 

       the budget consultation. 
  
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources attended the meeting to 
give an overview of the proposals and answer any questions of the Committee. 
  
It was proposed that Council Tax be frozen and not increase in 2015/16.  This would 
be the third consecutive year that the Council had achieved a balanced budget 
position for the forthcoming financial year without increasing Council Tax. 
  
The Council had seen large scale reductions in Central Government grant placing 
unprecedented levels of pressure on the budget.   
  
The proposed budgeted new investments for 2015/16 were set out within the report, 
and included a Chorley Flower Show and additional events at Astley Hall and Park.  
Proposed capital schemes included a community centre at Buckshaw Village, a Youth 
Zone, improvements to Market Street and the delivery of CCTV provision, which would 
mean improvements to the existing service and was in response to recommendations 
made by a scrutiny task group. 
  
The projected budget position consistently showed a significant budget gap in future 
years 2016/17 and 2017/18.  This shortfall, together with heightened uncertainty and 
risk in the form of year on year variable new funding regimes, meant that budget 
austerity measures would continue to impact on the Council’s budget.  
  
Despite the additional funding cuts announced on 18 December 2014, a planned early 
budget preparation process had enabled the Council to apply its New Homes Bonus 
(NHB) funds to invest in the corporate strategy priorities in 2015/16 of involving 
residents in improving their local area, providing greater equality of access for all, 
clean safe and healthy communities, and an ambitious council that does more to meet 
the needs of the residents and the local area and a strong local economy. The 
decision on whether or not to use the New Homes Bonus fund to bridge the funding 
deficit in future years may be something the Executive Cabinet may have to consider, 
bearing in mind that future year rewards would be dependent on the level of housing 
development. 
  
The consultation on the proposed budget would focus on obtaining feedback on the 
key investment areas in order to help prioritise activity.  It would also highlight the 
impact of a reduction in Council funds and ask residents to give the Council their views 
on the budget.  The consultation would invite responses from residents, partners, 
parish groups and other stakeholders through a variety of methods including a short 
survey.  Results would be analysed and published in February for consideration as 
part of budget finalisation.   
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 29 January 2015 

The Executive Member for Resources commented that they were pleased with the 
current budget managing arrangements and confident of their plans for the future.   
  
Members of the Committee asked a variety of questions that included the reasons for 
the provision of an additional community centre at Buckshaw Village, the 
improvements works to Yarrow Valley Car Park and the funding allocated to some of 
our partners. 
  
The Council’s decision to invest in the provision of an additional community centre in 
Buckshaw Village was in response to feedback from the local residents that existing 
facilities were inadequate to support the size of the residential area. Exploration on 
how to fill this need had included extending the existing centre; however, with the 
development of the new Aldi supermarket taking place in the area, the Council seized 
the opportunity to extend existing provision by providing a new additional facility to 
address the local need. Consultation with local residents, parish councillors and other 
users of the facilities had taken place and would continue to do so as the project 
progressed. 
  
Members were informed that the works to be undertaken to the Yarrow Valley Car 
Park will substantially upgrade the main car park on the site to provide up to 135 car 
parking spaces including drainage and create an improved visitor experience for those 
that travelled to the venue by car. 
  
Continued support for the Food Bank in Chorley would build on existing provision to 
allow the scheme to effectively support those who are most vulnerable and in need of 
food parcels and related assistance. The Council would continue to work with partner 
agencies and the Storehouse themselves to ensure that the funding was allocated 
according to need. 
  
A project to procure a grant finder tool that would support internal services and 
external partners to work with local community groups and organisations to access 
grant funding to improve services and facilities in the local area. 
  
The Public Services Reform Board wanted to deliver on more schemes, like those 
being developed to address some of the issues associated with social isolation. The 
aim of the Board was to take advantage of the opportunities available within the 
shifting public sector landscape, maximise the impact of partnership working in areas 
to ensure better services for communities and more effective spending of joint 
resources. Work was progressing to develop resilience within the voluntary group 
sectors.  
  
The Committee queried the additional capital funding being allocated to the Bengal 
Street site and asked for further details on this project. Other questions were also 
asked in relation to the improvements being made to Market Street, Chorley, the 
Councils funding contribution to the provision of PCSO’s and the implementation of a 
Chorley and Wellbeing and Resilience Service. 
  
The Chair thanked Councillor Peter Wilson for attending the meeting and it was 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

15.OS.27 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group: CCTV provision and Infrastructure Review - 
Response from the Executive Cabinet  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 29 January 2015 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community on the Executive’s response to the final report of the CCTV Provision and 
Infrastructure Task Group that had been chaired by Councillor Robert Finnamore. 
  
The report had recommended a significant upgrading of the current CCTV provision 
that would mean a capital budget commitment of £250,000 to fund the capital works 
over a three year period. This had been approved in principle by the Executive 
Cabinet on 23 October and subsequently approved by Council. 
  
The report also listed the additional six recommendations of the Task Group and a 
response was provided by the Cabinet to each one. 
  
The Chair thanked the members of the Task Group on the work that had been 
undertaken through the review that had resulted in improvements being planned to the 
existing service. 
  
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

15.OS.28 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group: Disabled Facilities Grant Funding - Final 
Report by Lancashire County Council  
 
The Committee received for information, the final report of the Disabled Facilities 
Grant Funding review that had been undertaken by Lancashire County Council 
following a request made by this Committee in January 2014. 
  
The review included assessment of the funding allocation process, consistency of 
approach across the county, different ways of working and member involvement and 
enhancing their role. 
  
A number of recommendations had been identified that included: 

       the development of a single consistent approach to the delivery of Disabled 
Facilities Grants across Lancashire 

       Commitment from the Chief Executives of the 12 Lancashire District Councils 
and Lancashire County Council to work in partnership with Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to redesign the system to deliver an integrated service 
across Lancashire 

       Areas of best practice identified, acknowledged and shared across the different 
aspects of the system. 

  
The Director of Customer and Advice Services for the Council commented that 
Chorley was one of the districts that had good working practices already in place and 
applications were dealt with efficiently. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15.OS.29 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups  
 
Neighbourhood Working Review 

  
The Chair of the Task Group, Councillor June Molyneaux presented the Final Report 
of the Neighbourhood Working Review to the Committee.  
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 29 January 2015 

Overall feedback from parish councils, community groups and organisations involved 
in Neighbourhood Working was generally positive with regards to the current approach 
being taken to implement and develop neighbourhood working in Chorley.  
  
The recommendations of the group were mainly around improving communication 
mechanisms and building on existing relations to encourage greater involvement at all 
levels. 
  
The Chair thanked the Members of the Group for all their hard work and it was 
RESOLVED that the report be approved and submitted to the next meeting of 
Executive Cabinet for determination. 
  
  
Public Transport Review 

  
The Chair of the Task Group, Councillor Finnamore updated the Committee on the 
work of the group to date. Unfortunately a recent meeting to interview representatives 
from Cumbria County Council on their Community Wheels Scheme had to be 
cancelled and rearranged due to inclement weather. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15.OS.30 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15  
 
The Committee received the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
2014/15 

  
Councillor Julia Berry requested that a report on the Public Service Reform Board to 
provide information on the role, priorities and performance of the board be considered 
at a future Performance Panel meeting. 
  
 RESOLVED – that the work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


